The Honorable Commissioners Court, met at its regular meeting place Monday, Sept. 24,1951 with the following members present: O.A.Beauchamp, County Judge, W.L.Glover, Comm. Prect. #1, L.R.McDaniel, Comm. Prect. #2; J.R.Thomas, Comm. Prect. #3 and E.J. Vickers, Comm. Prect. #4; and Floyd Smith, County Clerk.

THE STATE OF TEXAS |

COUNTY OF SABINE | ON THIS, the 5th day of September, 1951, the County Commissioners

ourt of abine County, Texas, convened in special session, at the regularmeeting place there of

in the Courthouse at Hemphill, Texas, the following members of the Court were present,

to-wit:

O.A.Beauchamp, County Judge J.L.Glover, Commissioner Precinct #1 L. R. McDaniel, Commissioner, precinct #2 H.J.Vickers, Commissioner Prect. #4. John R. Thomas, Commissioner Precinct #3, being absent.

The meeting of the Court was called for the purpose of discussing with representatives of the Texas Highway Department the designation of a Farm-to-Market Road to be built under the 1952-1953, farm road program of the Texas Highway Department.

After considerable discussion the Court selected for construction, 5.1 miles of road from Hemphill east along the Sabinetown road to the intersection of the CCC Road. Representatives of the Texas Highway Department concurred in this designation.

It was moved by Commissioner Vickers, and seconded by Commissioner McDaniel, that the Texas Eighway Pepartment be requested to designate the construction of A Farm-toMarket road from Eighway #87, at Hemmhill and extending east along the Sabinetown road to the intersection of a CCC road a distance of approximately 5.1 miles, such designation to be included in the 1952-53, Farm road program; and that Sabine County pledge itself to secure the necessary right-of-way free of cost to the Texas Highway Department. Thereupon, the question being called for, the following members of the "curt voted "AYE": Commissioners McDaniel, Vickers, Glover; and the following voted "NO" none.

The County Judge declared the motion carried and the Order passed, and the Clerk was ordered and directed to record the same in the proper minutes of the Court. and the Clerk was further ordered to furnish the Texas dighway Department with the necessary number of certified copies of this order.

Witness the signature sof the m mbersof the Commissioner's Court of Sabine Comty, Texas, this the 5th day of September, 1951.

C.A. beauchamp, County Judge, Sabine County, Texas. W.L. Glover
Commissioner, Precinct #1.
L.R. McDaniel, Commissioner, Precinct #2
John R. Thomas, Commissioner, Precinct #3
H.J. VickeRs, Commissioner, Precinct #4.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF SABINE ON the 24th day of September, 1951, came on to be heard by the Commissioners' Court of Sabine County, Texas, at a regular term of such Court the; question as to wheth er the county should enter into agreements whereby the employees of the county would be authorized to participate in the Old Age and Survivors Insurance System of the Federal Government.

On motion by Commissioner John A. Thomas, seconded by Commissioner H.J.Vickers, that the County of Sabine, enter into all necessar agreements with the State Department of Public Welfare in order that the provisions of House Bill 603, acts 52nd Leg. R.S.1951, and Public Law 734, 81st Congress, ch. 809, 2d, H.R. 6000, be carried out, and such motion having been placed to a vote and having carried unanimously;

It is hereby ordered, adjudged, and decreed that the County of Sabine enter into all necessary agreements with the State Department of Public Welfare for the purpose of carrying out the provisins of the above mentioned acts.

The Hon. O.A. Beauchamp, County Judge, is hereby appointed as Agent of such county to execute all necessary agreements and instruments for and in behalf of the County.

It is further ordered; that a sufficient sum of money be allocated and set aside from the proper fund and to be known as the County of Sabine Social Security Fund for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of the above mentioned acts. Such social Security Fund shall be set as de and maintained in the County Depository.

O.A. Beauchamp, County Judge.

W.L.Glover, Commissioner, PrectPo.1

Mrs. Vada "cDaniel, Commissioner of Pfect. No. 2. CJ.R. Thomas of Precinct "o. 3.

H.J. Vickers, Commissioner of Precinct No. 4.

-ttest: Floyd Smith, County Clerk and Ex-officio Clerk of Commissioners' Count of sabine County, Texas.

Accounts were allowed as are shown by the Minutes of Accounts.

We-were adjourned.

O.A. Beauchamp, County Judge

W.L. Glover, Comm. rect. #11 U. L. Glover

L.R.McDaniel, Comm. Prect. #2

J.R.Thomas, Comm. Prect.#3\_(

H.J. Vickers, Comm. Prect. #4

Attest:Floyd Smith, County Clerk

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF SABINE | WHEREAS, Mr. Leon McDaniel, Commissioner of Precinct No.2, Sabine County, Texas, passed away the 24 day of September, A.D. 1961, as a result of an automobile accident, thereby leaving the office of the County Commissioner of Precinct No. 2 vacant; and by the authority vested in me as County Judge of Sabine County, Texas, to appoint some suitable person in the precinct to the office of County Commissioner to serve as county commissioner for such Precinct the remainder of the term of Mr. Leon AcDaniel, deceased until the next general election;

I therefore on this 26th day of September, as County Judge of Sabine County, Texas, having faith and confidence in Mrs. Vada McDaniel, the wife of the deceased Leon McDaniel, and her honor, integrity and ability to fill said office and believing her a suitable person for such office do hereby appoint her to fill out the unexpired term of Leon McDaniel as County, and

Commissioner of Frecinct No. 2, in and for Sabine County,  $T_{\text{exas}}$ .

IN TESTIMONY OF WHICH, I hereunto set my hand as County Judge of Sabine County, Texas, by virtue of Art. 2341, Vernon's Rev. Civil Statutes of Texas.

> O....Beauchamp, County Judge, Sabine County, Texas.

SEAL